State of California PROGRAM AMENDMENTS

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency STIP Amendment 00S-024B
Department of Transportation Action Item

CTC Mesting: June 6-7, 2001
Prepared By:
Jm Nicholas Agendaltem: 2.1a.(22)
Chief PROPOSED

Division of Transportation Programming
(916) 654-4013

Original Sgned By
W. J. EVANS
Chief Financial Officer
June 1, 2001

STIPAMENDMENT 00S-024B —ACTION

ACTION UPDATE FROM NOTICE

This item was noticed at the May 2001 Commission meeting under STIP Amendment 00S-024.
STIP Amendment 00S-024 had proposed to delay the programming schedule for ten projects in Merced,
Mono, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz and Stanislaus counties.

The Commission expressed concern about projects that had previously been delayed and were now
requesting another programming delay. They directed that those projects with their first construction
(CON) programming delay would be approved without discussion and could be placed on the June
Consent Calendar. They further directed that those with a prior construction programming delay return
in June with an explanation of the previous delay(s) and a discussion about the relative certainty that the
proposed schedule delay for construction can be met.

In order to allow those projects with their first delay to be on consent, the Department has split STIP
Amendment 00S-024 into two separate amendments: STIP Amendment 00S-024A isfor the six projects
requesting a schedule delay for the first time, and STIP Amendment 00S-024B isfor the remaining four
projects with previous delays.

This amendment, STIP Amendment 00S-024B, contains a Revised Summary, Revised Executive
Summary and Revised Summary Table for the four projects in Santa Cruz and Stanislaus counties which
have been delayed previously. An explanation of the previous delay(s) and a discussion about the
relative certainty that the proposed schedule delay for construction can be met has been added to the
background for each of the four projects. The referencesto the other six projects have been shown with
“strikethry” text, including the references in the attachments.

Page 1of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

The following table lists all ten projectsin the original STIP Amendment 00S-024 with schedule delays
and their corresponding revised STIP amendment number.

LISTING BY AMENDMENT (AMOUNTS IN $THOUSANDS)

Amend. | COUNTY | PPNO| FY 2001-02to | FY 2001-02to | FY 2001-02to | FY 2002-03 to
No. FY 2000-01 FY 2002-03 FY 2003-04 FY 2003-04
24A Mer 5961 $72

24A Mer 5951 $400 $1,400

24A Mno $2,529

24A SB $6,389

24A SB $ 873

24B SCR 0930 $1,695

24B SCR 0925 $425

24B SCR 0927 $1,060

24A STA 9879 $220

24B STA 0941 $53,651

REVISED SUMMARY

Thisamendment delays and adjusts programming for four projectsin Santa Cruz and Stanislaus
Counties. Thenet changein programming is: $56,831,000 decreasein FY 2001-02; $1,485,000
increasein FY 2002-03; and $55,346,000 in FY 2003-04, with no change in County Share Balances.

REVISED RECOMMENDATION

The Department, Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission (SCCRTC), and the
Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) ar e requesting this amendment.

Page 2of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

RESOLUTION

Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission revise the 2000 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) at the end of the 30-day notice period as shown on Attachment A.

REVISED EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Thisamendment delays and adjusts programming for 4 projectsin 2 counties.
Thenet changein programming by fiscal year (FY) is:

$56,831,000 decreasein FY 2001-02; and

$1,485,000 increasein FY 2002-03; and

$55,346,000 increase in FY 2003-04.

The Revised net changesin $Thousands by the Fiscal Year of delay aretabulated below:

Summary Changes ($1,000)
FY 00-01 FY 01-02 FY 02-03 FY03-04 FUTURE

From To
01-02 to 02-03 $(1,485) $1,485
01-02 to 03-04 $(55,346) $55,346
02-03to 03-04

NET Change of $(56,831) $1,485 $55,346

delays

Page 3of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

BACKGROUND

This amendment includes the requests to delay programming from Fiscal Y ear 2001-02 to a later fiscal
year. Theindividual requests are grouped by county, including a summary of each county’s request and
the reason for delay, followed by a detailed description of the project and the reasons for delay.

Attachment A displays the actual changes to the programming of the Regional Improvement Program
(RIP) and the Grandfathered Interregional Improvement Program (GF-11P) dollars. Attachment B
displays the local funding, if any, associated with the projects, and Attachment C displays the funding
from the Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP).

Page 40of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

Page 50f 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

This amendment delays $3,180,000 in RIP funding from FY 2001-02 to FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 for
three (3) projects with no change in Santa Cruz County’ s Share Balance. The Santa Cruz County
Regional Transportation Commission is requesting this amendment.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY SUMMARY (AMOUNTS IN $THOUSANDS)

Projects | FY 2001-02to | FY 2001-02 to TOTALS | REASON FOR DELAY
FY 2002-03 FY 2003-04
1 $1,695 $1,695 | Delay due to environmental review process

and pre-award audit of the design and
public relations consultant.

2 $425 $ 425 | Delay dueto extensive public involvement
and environmental review process.

3 $1,060 $1,060 | Delay in environmental and design process
due to the sensitive nature of the river
habitat.

TOTAL $1,485 $1,695 $3,180

Project #1 — This amendment delays $1,695,000 in RIP funding from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04 for the
construction component of the Graham Hill Road Improvement project (PPNO 0930) in Santa Cruz
County. Circulation of the draft environmental document in late 2000 generated extensive public
interest, which resulted in the hiring of a public relations/engineering consultant by the County to
address the public’s concerns. The County anticipates that final design and right of way will not be
completed until late in FY 2002-03 due to the delay in getting the environmental document certified and
completing the pre-award audit of the consultant, so the County is requesting a STIP amendment to
move construction funds to FY 2003-04. Local funding of $165,000 for construction from the Santa
Cruz County fundsis also being delayed from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04.

Programming History

CON Component Action Fiscal Year ($1,000) Reason
Original Programming G-98-08 1999-00 $825 New Project in 1998 STIP Adoption.
1¥ Revision 98s-31 2000-01 $740 Environmental assessment was halted

(Phasel | until thecompletion of the County’s
only) Timber Removal Report.

2" Revision 98s-47 2001-02 $1,695 Samereason as above; and added
Phase 2 improvementsto existing
Phase 1 project scope.

This Proposal 00S-024B 2003-04 $1,695 Extensive public review has delayed
the environmental process and resulted
in the hiring of the design and public
relations consultant.

Page 60of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

Discussion of Revised Programming

Delaying $1,695,000 in RIP funding for construction from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04 for the
Graham Hill Road project (PPNO 0930) will allow the County to complete the environmental
document and final design work. To addressthe public’s concernsfrom the circulation of the
negative declaration document, the County and its public relations/engineering consultant will
hold a series of public meetings throughout thissummer. The County anticipatesthat the
environmental document will be certified and design work will begin early in FY 2001-02. With
right-of-way and final design estimated to take twelve to sixteen monthsto complete, the County is
very confident that it will be able to construct the project by FY 2003-04.

Project #2 — This amendment delays $425,000 in RIP funding for construction from FY 2001-02 to

FY 2002-03 for the Santa Cruz Multimodal Station project (PPNO 0925) in Santa Cruz County. Dueto
greater than anticipated level of public involvement during preliminary design, the environmental review
process has been delayed. Thisin turn has delayed the construction of the project. In addition to the
schedule delay, local funding for construction has also been revised, with an increase of $285,000 from
CMAQ funds and a decrease of $200,000 from the City of Santa Cruz funds.

Programming History

CON Component Action Fiscal Year ($1,000) | Reason

Original Programming 985-47 2000-01 $425 Only R/W component was originally
programmed in the adoption of 1998
STIP. Construction component was
added by STIP amendment 985-47.

1¥ Revision 98S-106 2001-02 $425 Delay of right-of-way acquisition due
to mandatory site cleanup.

This Proposal 00S-024B 2002-03 $425 Extensive public involvement in the
preliminary site design and

coor dination with other agencies have
delayed the project.

Discussion of Revised Programming

Delaying $425,000 in RIP funding for construction from FY 2001-02 to FY 2002-03 for the Santa
Cruz Multimodal Station project (PPNO 0925) will allow the City of Santa Cruz to complete the
environmental document and final design. The multimodal station (including bicycle facilities,
park and ridelot, and transit facilities) is part of alarger community multi-use project. The
multi-use site will include the multimodal station, a new museum, and recreational facilities. The
environmental document will discuss all of theuses. The City has hired a master plan consultant
and has been working with the Citizen Advisory Task Forceto develop the preliminary site
design. It isanticipated that the concept plan for the site will be finalized within the next two
months and the City will proceed with the environmental and design phasesimmediately after.
The City isconfident that final design will be completed in timeto start construction of the project
in FY 2002-03.

Page 7of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

Project #3 — This amendment delays $1,060,000 in RIP funding for construction from FY 2001-02 to

FY 2002-03 for the San Lorenzo River Bicycle/Pedestrian Bridge and Pathway Extension project
(PPNO 0927) in Santa Cruz County. The City of Santa Cruz is currently in the process of hiring adesign
consultant for the project and will begin environmental and design phasesin June 2001. Dueto the
sensitive nature of the San Lorenzo River habitat, the City anticipates that more time will be needed to
process audits, obtain permits, and finalize design, which in turn will delay the construction schedule.
The local funding of $40,000 for construction from the City of Santa Cruz fundsis also being delayed
from FY 2001-02 to FY 2002-03.

Programming History

CON Component Action Fiscal Year ($1,000) Reason
Original Programming G-98-08 2000-01 $690 New Project in 1998 STIP adoption.
1¥ Revision 98s-47 2001-02 $1,060 The project was mor e complicated

(and cost more) than originally
anticipated by the City.

This Proposal 00S-024B 2002-03 $1,060 The City anticipates moretimewill be
needed to complete the environmental
and design phases due to the sensitive
natur e of theriver habitat.

Discussion of Revised Programming

Delaying $1,060,000 in RIP funding for construction from FY 2001-02 to FY 2002-03 for the San
L orenzo River Bridge project (PPNO 0927) will allow moretimefor the City of Santa Cruz to
complete the environmental document and final design. Based on similar bridge projectsalong
theriver in the past few years, the City is confident that the project will be delivered in

FY 2002-03, as proposed in the new construction schedule.

STANISLAUS COUNTY

Thisamendment delays $53,651,000 in Grandfathered |1 P funding ($2,629,000 for construction
support and $51,022,000 for construction) from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04 for the Oakdale Bypass
project in Stanislaus County (PPNO 0941).

STANISLAUS COUNTY SUMMARY (AMOUNTS IN $THOUSANDS)

Projects | FY 2001-02to | FY 2001-02 to TOTALS | REASON FOR DELAY
FY 2002-03 FY 2003-04
1 $220 $220 | Projectrescoping-duetorailroad'sreversal
F : o railrone] ol
2 $53,651 $53,651 | Delay in environmental approval process.
TOTAL $220 $53,651 $53;8741
$53,651

Page 8of 9



STIP Amendment 00S-024B
June 6-7, 2001

Project #2 — This amendment delays $53,651,000 in Grandfathered I1P funding ($2,629,000 for
construction support and $51,022,000 for construction) from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04 for the Oakdale
Bypass project in Stanislaus County (PPNO 0941). The delivery of the project has been impacted by
delaysin preparation of the environmental document. After more than 12 months of discussion, the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) have finally
agreed on the re-interpretation of facts concerning Section 4(f). Based on this agreement, the
Department is preparing the environmental document for public review. In addition, the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service (USFWS) has required the Department to update the species surveys. Severa other
environmental issues may aso need to be resolved before the draft Environmental I|mpact
Statement/Report (EIS/EIR) can be approved and the design of the selected alternative can proceed. The
Department is requesting this amendment to delay the construction year so there will be adequate time to
complete the environmental process.

Programming History

CON Component Action Fiscal Year ($1,000) Reason

Original Programming G-90-18 1996-97 $52,807 New Project in the 1990 STIP.

1* Revision G-92-02 1997-98 $52,807 Contract execution for consultant services
was delayed.

2" Revision 94S5-54 1999-00 $50,576 I dentification of new endangered species
required additional field studies.

3% Revision G-96-10 2001-02 $52,679 Termination of consultant contract dueto
contracting out lawsuit.

This Proposal 00S-024B 2003-04 $51,022 Environmental process was delayed due
to inconsistent guidance from FHWA on
the impacts of Section 4(f).

Discussion of Revised Programming

Delaying the construction schedule from FY 2001-02 to FY 2003-04 for the Oakdale Bypass
project (PPNO 0941) will allow the Department to proceed with the project after the preferred
alternativeisselected. With the Draft Environmental Document circulated for public review on
May 10, 2001, the Public Hearing is now scheduled in June 2001. The preferred alternativeis
expected to be selected in August 2001, and the approval of the Final Environmental Document is
anticipated in October 2002. The Department is confident that construction of the project could
start in FY 2003-04, in line with the proposed schedule.

ATTACHMENTS

Page 9of 9



STIP AMENDMENT 00S-024B
STIP PROGRAMMING

ATTACHMENT A

($1,000)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
Fund County Agency Rte Lead DelayBy PPNO Project Total Prior FYO01 FYO02 FYO03 FYO04 Fut R/W Const E&P PS&E R/WSup ConEng
RIP MER MCAG Loc Local Local 5961 CMAQ Match Reserve -347 -105 -242 -347
RIP MER MCAG Loc Local 5961 CMAQ Match Reserve 347 105 170 72 347
REASON FOR DELAY: Delay due to complex nature
) g . gene .
RIP SB Santa Barbara Local Local Local 4611 Goleta, Ekwill Street -13,321 -522 -6,389 -6,410 -5,844  -6,410 -522 -545
County
RIP SB Santa Barbara Local Local 4611 Goleta, Ekwill Street 13,321 522 12,799 5,844 6,410 522 545
County
REASON-FOR DE : " . N
. . ity of Californi S B
. i : ives.
RIP SB Santa Barbara Local Local Local 4612 Goleta, Fowler Road -6,402 -417 -873 -5112 -438  -5,112 -417 -435
County
County
REASON-FOR DE : " . N
. . ity of Californi S B
. i : ives.
RIP SCr Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0930 Graham Hill Road improvements -2,000 -305 -1,695 -80| -1,695 -100, -125
County
RIP SCr Santa Cruz Local Local 0930 Graham Hill Road improvements 2,000 305 1,695 80 1,695 100 125
County
REASON FOR DELAY: Delay due to environmental
review process and pre-award audit of the design
and public relations consultant.
RIP SCr  City of Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station -2,525 -2,100 -425 -2,100 -425
RIP SCr  City of Santa Cruz Local Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station 2,525 2,100 425 2,100 425
REASON FOR DELAY: Delay due to extensive public
involvement and environmental review process.
June 1, 2001 Page: 1of 2 STIP Program Funds



STIP AMENDMENT 00S-024B
STIP PROGRAMMING

ATTACHMENT A

(%1,000)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
Fund County Agency Rte Lead DelayBy PPNO Project Total Prior FYOl1 FYO02 FYO03 FYO04 Fut RIW Const E&P PS&E R/WSup ConEng
RIP SCr  City of Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0927 San Lorenzo River Bike /Pedestrian Bridge -1,200 -140| -1,060 -1,060 -140
RIP SCr  City of Santa Cruz Local Local 0927 San Lorenzo River Bike /Pedestrian Bridge 1,200 140 1,060 1,060 140
REASON FOR DELAY: Delay in environmental and
design process due to sensitive habitat in river.
i d's |l of supportforan-at-arade H d
PP 9
crossing.
GF IIP STA Caltrans 120 CT CT 0941 Oakdale Bypass -74,340 -6,674| -14,015| -53,651 -14,021| -51,022 -755| -4,714 -1,199 -2,629
GF IIP STA Caltrans 120 CT 0941 Oakdale Bypass 74,340 6,674 14,015 53,651 14,021 51,022 755 4,714 1,199 2,629
REASON FOR DELAY: Delay in environmental
approval process.
June 1, 2001 Page: 2 of 2 STIP Program Funds




STIP AMENDMENT 00S-024B ATTACHMENT B
LOCAL PROGRAMMING

($1,000)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component

Fund County Agency Rte Lead DelayBy PPNO Project Total Prior FY01 FYO02 FYO03 FYO04 Fut R/W Const E&P PS&E R/WSup ConEng
TEA21DEMO MER Merced-County Loc Loecal Loecal 5951 Campus-Parkway -9.901|| -1,200 -7:200 -1,501 -5:600| -1,501 -1,200| -1,600
Local MNO Mammoth Lakes Loc Local  Local 2505 Meridian Boulevard rehabilitation -3 -1 -3

Local MNO Mammoth Lakes Loc 2505 Meridian Boulevard rehabilitation 9 0 9

County Fund SCr Santa Cruz County  Local Local Local 0930 Graham Hill Road improvements -200; -10 -25 -165 -165 -10 -25
County Fund SCr Santa Cruz County  Local 0930 Graham Hill Road improvements 200 10 25 165 165 10 25
CMAQ SCr City of Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station -750! -150; -600 -600 -50 -100;
CMAQ SCr City of Santa Cruz Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station 1,035 150 885 885 50! 100
City Fund SCr City of Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station -625] -100; -525 -525 -100;
City Fund SCr City of Santa Cruz Local 0925 Santa Cruz Multimodal Station 425 100 325 325 100
City fund SCr City of Santa Cruz Local Local Local 0927 San Lorenzo River Bike /Pedestrian Bridge -50 -10 -40 -40 -10

City fund SCr City of Santa Cruz Local 0927 San Lorenzo River Bike /Pedestrian Bridge 50! 10 40 40 10

June 1, 2001 Page: 1 of 1 Local Programming




STIP AMENDMENT 00S-024B
TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAMMING

ATTACHMENT C

($1,000)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
Fund  County Agency Rte Lead DelayBy PPNO Project Total Prior FYO0l FY02 FY03 FYO04 Fut RW  Const E&P PS&E R/MWSup ConEng
FCRP MER Merced-County Lee  Leeal Loeal 5951  CampusParkway- 9
June 1, 2001 Page: 1of 1 TCRP Program Funds



